Form **PTO-1595** (Rev. 03/05) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005) .S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE ted States Patent and Trademark Office

RE(

103222915

	se record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Data Innovation LLC	Name: Product Activation Corporation
	Internal Address: 500 Newport Center Drive, 7th Floor
	Newport Beach, CA 92660
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes V. 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: 500 Newport Center Prive 7th Floor
Execution Date(s) March 30, 2006	Street Address: 500 Newport Center Drive, 7th Floor
Assignment Merger	
	City: Newport Beach,
Security Agreement Change of Name	
Joint Research Agreement	State: CA
Government Interest Assignment	Country: USA Zip:92660
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes V No
	document is being filed together with a new application.
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
	6,789,198
\$\$1848	
	ltached?
5. Name and address to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents
concerning document should be mailed:	involved: One
Name:Cheryl Willeford	
Internal Address: 500 Newport Center Drive, 7th Floor	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00
	Authorized to be charged by credit card
Newport Beach, CA 92660	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 500 Newport Center Drive, 7th Floor	Enclosed
	None required (government interest not affecting title)
City: Newport Beach	8. Payment Information
State: CA Zip:92660	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers
	Expiration Date
Phone Number: (949) 480-8350	b. Deposit Account Number
Fax Number: (949) 480-8301	Authorized User Name
Email Address: cwilleford@acaciares.com	Additionized Oser Name
9. Signature: Perul (1), 0290	4/13/06
Signature	Date
Cheryl Willeford	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:
Name of Person Signing	

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-5995, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, DATA INNOVATION, LLC, an Illinois limited liability company, having a place of business at 500 Newport Center Drive, 7th floor, Newport Beach, CA 92660 (hereafter, together with any successors, legal representatives or assigns thereof, called "ASSIGNOR") has, pursuant to a separate Exclusive License Agreement ("Exclusive License"), the exclusive worldwide rights to license and enforce U.S. Patent No. 6,789,198, issued September 7, 2004, for an invention entitled INFORMATION DISTRIBUTION AND PROCESSING SYSTEM;

AND WHEREAS, PRODUCT ACTIVATION CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation having a place of business at 500 Newport Center Drive, 7th Floor, Newport Beach, California 92660 (hereafter, together with any successors, legal representatives or assigns thereof, called "ASSIGNEE") wants to acquire ASSIGNOR's entire right, title and interest in and to said **U.S. Patent No. 6,789,198**, and all the inventions therein, and ASSIGNOR is willing to enter into such assignment.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) in hand paid and other good and valuable consideration the receipt of which from ASSIGNEE is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to ASSIGNEE, ASSIGNOR'S entire right, title and interest in and to said U.S. Patent No. 6,789,198 and all continuations, divisions, reexaminations, reissues and substitutes thereof, all inventions therein, including without limitation all rights to claim priority on the basis thereof, and any and all applications for patents which are or may hereafter be filed for this invention in any foreign country and all patents which may be granted on this invention in any foreign country, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof;

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that it has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that it has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict with this Assignment;

ASSIGNOR hereby further covenants and agrees that it will communicate to ASSIGNEE any and all facts known to it respecting said patent, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, and execute and deliver all papers and take any actions that may be necessary or desirable with respect to the assignment of rights set forth herein.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand this 30 day of March, 2006.

DATA INNOVATION, LLC

By:

by Acacia Global Acquisition Corporation, its sole member, by Robert L. Harris, President

PATENT REEL: 017759 FRAME: 0993

ASSIGNMENT

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)	
COUNTY OF ORANGE)	
me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactor the within instrument and acknowledged to n	ne me <u>lerri L.L.†z.kow</u> , Notar, <u>R. Rya.N</u> personally known to ory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and erson, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted
	WITNESS my hand and official seal.
TERRI L. UTZKOW Commission # 1430642	Signature of Notary
Commission # 140062 Notary Public - California	Signature of Hotary

RECORDED: 04/18/2006